

SCHEDULE 4

Modifications to [F1Monitoring and Reporting Regulation 2018]

Textual Amendments

- F1** Words in Sch. 4 heading substituted (31.12.2020) by [The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme \(Amendment\) Order 2020 \(S.I. 2020/1557\)](#), arts. 2(1), **35(2)**

23. Article 49 is to be read as if—

(a) in paragraph 1—

- (i) in the words before point (a), for “activities covered by Annex I to Directive [2003/87/EC](#)” there were substituted “regulated activities”;
- (ii) in point (a), for “under Directive [2009/31/EC](#)” in each place it occurs there were substituted “in accordance with the CCS licensing regime”;

(b) in paragraph 2—

- (i) in the first subparagraph, the words from “the operator” in the first place it occurs to “other cases,” were omitted;
- (ii) for the second subparagraph there were substituted—

“In its annual emissions report, the operator of the receiving installation shall provide the name, address and contact information of a contact person for the transferring installation.”.

- [F1(c) in paragraph 3 in the first subparagraph after “expressed as the quantity of CO₂ transferred.” there were inserted “(But see subsection B.2 of section 21 of Annex 4, which provides for the use of a calculation-based methodology instead of a measurement-based methodology.)”.]

Textual Amendments

- F1** [Sch. 4 para. 23\(c\)](#) inserted (1.1.2024) by [The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme \(Amendment\) Order 2023 \(S.I. 2023/850\)](#), arts. 2, **8(2)**

Commencement Information

- I1** [Sch. 4 para. 23](#) in force at 12.11.2020, see [art. 2\(1\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Order 2020. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- art. 4A(4)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2024/192 art. 5\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- art. 4A(5)(g) inserted by [S.I. 2024/192 art. 5\(3\)](#)